## **PUBLIC GRIEVANCES COMMISSION**

(Govt. of National Capital Territory of Delhi)

#### APPELLATE AUTHORITY

[Under Section 7, Delhi Right to Information Act, 2001]

## Appeal No. 549/2017/PGC/DRTI/EDMC. dated 17.10.2017

**Date of Hearing:** 02.08.2018

Appellant: Sh. Rajendra Gupta

Competent Authority: Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara North Zone), EDMC

**Application under DRTI filed on : 24.08.2017** 

# **Background**

The appellant vide his application dated 16.09.2017 had sought information from the Competent Authority on 07 counts. Being aggrieved with non receipt of information, he filed this appeal before the Commission.

# **Proceedings**

The appellant is present and heard. Sh. O.P. Ojha, E.E. (B), SHN present on behalf of the respondent states that the information has already been furnished to the appellant vide letter dated 27.08.2017.

The appellant submitted that in respect of Query No. 2, the department had informed that the information is available on the official website of the department, however no such information is available on the website.

## **Decision**

The Competent Authority i.e. Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara North Zone) is directed to furnish a screen short of the website showing the details of how to get the information on the website and in case the same is not available, necessary information be furnished to the appellant within 2 weeks from the date of hearing of this case with a copy marked to the Commission in his own signature/stamp. The information should be provided in Hindi.

With the above direction the appeal case is disposed of.

(SUDHIR YADAV)

Member,
Public Grievances Commission

Authenticated true copy.

(S. CHAKRABORTY)

No. F.Appeal/609/2017/PGC/DRTI/EDMC/

Date:

- 1. Sh. Deepak Shinde, Deputy Commissioner (Shahdara North Zone), East DMC, Nigam Bhawan, Keshav Chowk, Near Shyam Lal College, Shahdara, Delhi-32.
- 2. Sh. Rajendra Gupta

